Narrative Discrepant Event – The Snowy Days of Spring and Summer
Materials

· Story

· PowerPoint
· Copies of forecast handouts

Safety/Ethics

· There are no safety issues to be concerned about when presenting this lesson to a class. 

· There are no ethical issues, everyone checks the weather at some point. You may want to be aware of family dynamics within students’ home lives. The story gives an example of a young girl and her grandmother. Either of these roles can be replaced by other family figures or non family figures if necessary like animals.

Manitoba Curriculum

5-0-2a – Access information using a variety of sources.

5-0-8a – Recognize science is a way of answering questions about the world and that there are questions that science cannot answer.

5-0-8b – Identify examples of scientific knowledge that have developed as a result of the gradual accumulation of evidence.

5-4-01 – Use appropriate vocabulary related to their investigations of weather.

5-4-02 – Describe how weather conditions may affect the activities of humans and other animals.

5-4-11 – Contrast the accuracy of short and long term weather forecasts, and discuss possible reasons for the discrepancies.

Teaching Sequence Commentary

1) Teacher hands out a copy of the story to all students, or places a copy on the overhead or computer projector to read as a class, or reads the story to the class. The decision is up to the teacher depending on the dynamics in the classroom.

2) A slideshow is also provided to be used if the teacher decides to read the story to the class. This will help keep students engaged.
3) Ask the following questions to students at the indicated time in the story. Have students write down their answers in order to talk about them later in small groups or as a whole class. Students could work individually, in pairs, or in small groups.
4) Stop at each point in the story to allow students to answer the corresponding question.

5) When finished reading the story and all of the questions have been answered, go over various answers and ideas in the form of a class discussion.

Bloom’s Taxonomy Questions 

1) Describe what the weather man said the weather will be like in Winnipeg when Spring goes to visit her Grandma Summer in one week. (knowledge)
2) Give six examples of what clothes you would pack if you were Spring. (comprehension)

3) Why is Spring so shocked to see the snow in Winnipeg? (knowledge)
4) Explain why the weather is different from what the weather man said it would be. (analysis)

5) If you were Grandma Summer, how would you convince Spring that the weather man did not lie to her? (evaluation)
6) Create a plan that Spring could have used when she was preparing for her trip to avoid the situation she is in now. (synthesis)
Origin of Event

This event has its origin in my own curiosity. I check the weather channel every morning before I leave for school or work. Most of the time, when I turn the television on, the long term, weekly forecast is being given by the commentator. I suppose this is because I get out of the shower at the same time every day and the channel has a set schedule just like I do. I have become fascinated with how much time the weather channel devotes to the long term forecast, while at the same time finding it quite annoying. I need to know what the weather will be like today! The forecast is rarely, if ever the same two or three days later never mind seven days later. Why do they show information that is based on presumptions, guesses, and will change five times before the actual day arrives? I began to think of how children at a young age are just beginning to develop their ability to make their own judgments. They are just starting to not take everything they see, hear, or read at face value. How would long term forecasts affect their world if they are not yet critical of the information they receive?

The Snowy Days of Spring and Summer
Spring was very excited. She was finally going to visit her Grandma Summer in Winnipeg. She loved her Grandma Summer so much. Spring did not get to see her Grandma Summer often because Spring lived in Vancouver. When Grandma Summer came to visit they would go biking, horseback riding, painting, and to the zoo. Spring could not wait to finally see all of the wonderful things Grandma Summer did in Winnipeg. 

Spring waited and waited for the day she got to fly to Winnipeg to see her Grandma Summer. “I am going to Winnipeg to see my Grandma Summer in one week!” Spring told her friend Rain at school on Friday during lunch. 

“Winnipeg?!” said Rain. “Are you sure you want to go there? I heard it is really, really cold all the time AND it snows soooo much you can’t even get out of your house. You can’t go outside to play.”

“I don’t know about that Rain. My Grandma Summer comes to see me all the time and she knows how to play outside. She must be able to get out of her house if she flies here to see me!” After school that day, Spring raced home to check the weather forecast. If Rain was right, what were they going to do?

“And now the long range forecast for Winnipeg.” Spring listened with all her might to the man on the television. “There is a small chance of rain this weekend, but the rest of the week looks quite pleasant. The temperature will hover around the freezing mark beginning on Friday, but the sun will be shining. For all of you folks who like being outdoors, this will be your week.” (QUESTION 1) Spring was so happy. It was going to be sunny when she went to visit her Grandma Summer. Around freezing she could handle, it was often zero degrees in Vancouver and that was not too cold. Spring decided Rain did not know what she was talking about. Spring was so excited for her trip that she packed everything she needed that night. (QUESTION 2)
The next Friday, Spring’s parents took her to the airport. “Bye Spring. Have a good flight.” Spring could not believe it. She was finally on her way to visit her Grandma Summer. The lady at the counter had let her pick her seat. Spring had picked a seat by the window so she could see everything they flew over. 

“Ladies and gentleman this is your captain speaking, we will be landing in Winnipeg in 30 minutes; a little later than we had expected. We are going to circle the city while we wait for the landing strip to be plowed. I apologize for the delay.” The pilot was waiting for them to plow! What was going on? The weather man said it was suppose to be sunny! Spring looked out her window again. This time she saw the huge flakes. There was snow everywhere and it looked so cold! (QUESTION 3)
Finally the plane landed. Spring slowly walked off the plane. As she met her Grandma Summer inside the airport a tear fell down her face. “Spring what’s the matter?” Grandma Summer was very concerned.
Spring sadly told Grandma Summer of all the plans she had made. She wanted to rake leaves, have hot chocolate and walk by the rivers, go to The Forks, and the zoo. “But now there’s so much snow and it is so cold how will we ever do anything. I don’t even have warm enough clothes to leave the airport!” (QUESTION 4)
“Spring it has been snowing here for three days. Didn’t you check the weather before you came? A storm came on Wednesday.”

“I checked the weather and the man said it was going to be sunny! Why did he lie to me? Did he think it was a joke? Was he trying to ruin my trip?” Spring cried.

“When did you check the weather forecast Spring? They have been forecasting snow since Sunday evening.” Grandma Summer replied.

Spring said “I checked it last Friday! Then I packed all of my bags right away. I was so excited to come see you.”

“The weather man did not lie to you Spring. (QUESTION 5) They thought it was going to be sunny last Friday. Then a BIG storm came. They knew about this storm since last Sunday evening. Spring you checked the long term forecast. After you checked it the weather changed. The short term forecast is the most accurate.”

“What are we going to do Grandma Summer?” 

“There are still lots of things to do even though it snowed. Here, wear one of my coats home. Tomorrow I will give you some of my old ski pants and we will go tobogganing!”

“What’s tobogganing?”  

“Don’t worry Spring, you will see.” Grandma Summer took Spring home. Over the next few days they had the most fun together they had ever had. Spring learned what tobogganing was and how much fun you can have in the snow and cold. (QUESTION 6) 
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Long & Short Term Forecasts for Wednesday, October 8, 2008
	Long Term Forecast from Thursday, October 2

	
	Friday
Oct 3
	Saturday
Oct 4
	Sunday
Oct 5
	Monday
Oct 6
	Tuesday
Oct 7
	Wednesday
Oct 8
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	Daytime Condition
	Mainly sunny
	Mainly sunny
	Cloudy periods
	Light rain
	Light rain
	Light rain

	P.O.P.
	0%
	10%
	10%
	80%
	60%
	70%

	High
	15°C
	14°C
	19°C
	16°C
	16°C
	16°C

	Low
	0°C
	4°C
	9°C
	13°C
	9°C
	12°C


Updated:Thursday Oct 2 2008,13:03 CDT 

	Long Term Forecast from Sunday, October 5

	
	Monday
Oct 6
	Tuesday
Oct 7
	Wednesday
Oct 8
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	Daytime Condition
	Rain
	Variable cloudiness
	Sunny

	P.O.P.
	90%
	20%
	0%

	High
	14°C
	13°C
	16°C

	Low
	10°C
	6°C
	6°C


Updated:Sunday Oct 5 2008,11:01 CDT
	Short Term Forecast for Wednesday, October 8

	 
 
	Wednesday
Afternoon 
	Wednesday
Evening 
	Wednesday
Overnight 
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	Temperature
	15°C 
	10°C 
	6°C 

	Condition
	Cloudy periods
	Variable cloudiness
	Cloudy with showers

	P.O.P.
	10%
	30%
	40%


Updated:Wednesday Oct 8 2008,8:59 CDT
http://www.theweathernetwork.com/weather/CAMB0244

Long & Short Term Forecasts for Wednesday, October 15, 2008
	Long Term Forecast from Thursday, October 9

	 
 
	Friday
Oct 10
	Saturday
Oct 11
	Sunday
Oct 12
	Monday
Oct 13
	Tuesday
Oct 14
	Wednesday
Oct 15

	 
	[image: image14.png]



	[image: image15.png]



	[image: image16.png]



	[image: image17.png]



	[image: image18.png]



	[image: image19.png]




	Daytime Condition
	Light rain
	Light rain
	Light rain
	Mainly sunny
	Sunny
	Variable cloudiness

	P.O.P.
	60%
	100%
	80%
	0%
	0%
	20%

	High
	10°C
	9°C
	14°C
	8°C
	11°C
	10°C

	Low
	3°C
	5°C
	7°C
	5°C
	0°C
	1°C


Updated:Thursday Oct 9 2008,11:01 CDT 
	Long Term Forecast from Sunday, October 12

	
	Monday
Oct 13
	Tuesday
Oct 14
	Wednesday
Oct 15
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	DAYTIME CONDITION
	Variable cloudiness
	Sunny
	Cloudy periods

	P.O.P.
	20%
	0%
	10%

	HIGH
	10°C
	9°C
	8°C

	LOW
	4°C
	-2°C
	0°C


Updated:Sunday Oct 12 2008,6:00 CDT
	Short Term Forecast for Wednesday, October 15

	
	Wednesday
Afternoon 
	Wednesday
Evening 
	Wednesday
Overnight 
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	Temperature
	9°C 
	7°C 
	2°C 

	Condition
	Mainly cloudy
	Mainly cloudy
	Mainly cloudy

	P.O.P.
	30%
	30%
	30%


Updated:Wednesday Oct 15 2008,9:00 CDT
http://www.theweathernetwork.com/weather/CAMB0244

Questions for Long & Short Term Forecasts

The following are some questions for students to complete on their own, in pairs, in small groups, or as a class discussion. They compliment the long and short term forecast handout examples. All of the questions are directed towards the first handout for Wednesday, October 8, but can also be used for the Wednesday, October 15 sheet interchangeably. 
1. What is the long range forecast for Wednesday, October 8 the Thursday before? The Sunday before?
2. What was the weather actually like on Wednesday, October 8? 

3. Is one or both of the long range forecasts similar to what the weather actually was? 

4. Which parts of the long range forecasts are similar (example: temperature, condition, P.O.P.)?
5. Why would the long range forecasts change as the days go by?

6. Are long range forecasts helpful or useful?

7. Are long range forecasts more or less accurate than short range forecasts?

8. If long range forecasts are not accurate why do we continue to have them posted in the newspaper, on the internet, and on the television?

9. Are short range forecasts always exact?

10. Is there any way to make long range forecasts more accurate?

Brandi Wait


